PATRICK F. GILL
WOODBURY COUNTY
AUDITOR & RECORDER &
COMM. OF ELECTIONS

## SPEED LIMIT RESOLUTION ALLISON AVENUE RESOLUTION NO. 12506

2017 MAR 15 AM 8 14

WHEREAS:

The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County is empowered under the authority of sections 321.255 and 321.285, subsection 4 of the Code of lowa to determine upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation conducted by the County Engineer that the speed limit of any secondary road is greater than is reasonable and proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and proper speed limit, and

WHEREAS:

Such investigation has been requested and completed and the county engineer has reached an opinion concerning the reasonable and proper speed for the road listed herein,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors that the following speed limit be established and appropriate signs erected at the locations described as follows:

- 1). Beginning at the intersection of 225<sup>th</sup> Street and Allison Avenue then proceeding south on Allison Avenue to the end of the county maintenance, a speed limit of 45 miles per hour is established.
- 2). Beginning at the intersection of Andrew Avenue and 235<sup>th</sup> Street then proceeding west on 235<sup>th</sup> Street to the intersection of Allison Avenue, a speed limit of 45 miles per hour is established.

Speed limit shall be effective when appropriate signs giving notice of the speed limits are erected.

Passed and approved this 7th day of March, 2017 by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors.

Matthew Ung, Chairperson
Rocky DeWitt, Member
Marty Pottebaum, Member
Keith Radig, Member
Jeremy Taylor, Member

Recommended:

Mark Nahra, Woodbury County Engineer

Patrick Gill, Woodbury County Auditor